
1 
 

Gloria D. Smith (CA 200824) 
Sierra Club 
85 Second Street, Second floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5532  
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
 
Attorney for Sierra Club 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
  

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
          DOCKET NO. 10-035-124 
 

SIERRA CLUB ISSUE STATEMENT 
AND WITNESS LIST IN 

PREPARATION FOR HEARING IN 
OPPOSITION TO STIPULATION TO 
SETTLE REVENUE REQUIREMENT   

 

 

 In response to the Public Service Commission of Utah’s July 26, 2011, order 

vacating the revenue requirement hearings in the above captioned proceeding, the Sierra 

Club provides this statement specifying the issues it intends to raise in opposition to the 

stipulation to settle the revenue requirement portion of this rate case.  Sierra Club also 

provides a list of the witnesses it intends to call at the August 3 and 4, 2011 hearings.   

Issue Statement 

 Sierra Club objects to the following provision in the stipulation: “Issues 

surrounding environmental control investments are resolved and the investments 

included in the case are deemed prudent and used and useful.”  Sierra Club opposes 

this aspect of the settlement because Rocky Mountain Power made significant 

investments in its coal fleet absent any showing that such expenditures were the least cost 

alternative. Indeed, the company’s own testimony and responses to data requests show 
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that the company did not model alternatives to test for the cost effectiveness of the 

environmental upgrades before irreversible decisions were made.  Such actions are not in 

the best interest of ratepayers and cannot be deemed prudent. 

Witness List 

   Sierra Club will call for cross examination Rocky Mountain Power 

witnesses Chad A. Teply, Cathy S. Woollums, Richard Sprott, and Howard Ellis.  Sierra 

Club will make available for cross examination its expert witnesses William Steinhurst 

and Jeremy Fisher.  

.     DATED: July 29, 2011. 

     Respectfully submitted, 

 
Original signed by:______________ 
Gloria D. Smith 
Senior Staff Attorney 
85 Second Street, Second floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5532 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 29th day of July, 2011, I caused to be emailed a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing SIERRA CLUB ISSUE STATEMENT AND WITNESS 
LIST IN PREPARATION FOR HEARING IN OPPOSITION TO STIPULATION 
TO SETTLE REVENUE REQUIREMENT  in Docket No. 10-035-124 to the 
following: 
 
 

   psc@utah.gov  
Alex Duarte  alex.duarte@qwest.com 
Ariel Son  ariel.son@pacificorp.com  
Arthur Sandack  asandack@msn.com 
Artie Powell  wpowell@utah.gov 
Barry Bell  Barry.Bell@pacifiCorp.com 
Betsy Wolf  betsy@slcap.org 
Brian Burnett  brianburnett@cnmlaw.com  
Bruce Plenk  bplenk@igc.org 
Carrie Meyer  carrie.meyer@pacificorp.com  
Charles R Dubuc  rdubuc@westernresources.org 
Cheryl Murray  cmurray@utah.gov 
Chris Parker  chrisparker@utah.gov 
Dan Gimble  dgimble@utah.gov   
Daniel Solander  daniel.solander@pacifiCorp.com 
Data Requests  datarequest@pacifiCorp.com 
David Taylor  Dave.Taylor@pacifiCorp.com 
Dennis Miller  dennismiller@utah.gov 
Eric Lacey    elacey@bbrslaw.com  
F. Robert Reeder  bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
Felise Thorpe-Moll fthorpemoll@utah.gov  
Gary Dodge  gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Gerald Kinghorn  ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
Gloria Smith  gloria.smith@sierraclub.org  
Holly Rachel Smith holly@raysmithlaw.com  
Janee Briesemeister jbriesemeister@aarp.org  
Jeff Larsen  Jeff.Larsen@pacifiCorp.com 
Jeremy Cook  jrc@pkhlawyers.com  
Jerold Oldroyd  oldroydj@ballardspahr.com  
Kaley McNay  kaley.mcnay@pacificorp.com 

Karen White  Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
Kevin Higgins       khiggins@energystrat.com 
Kurt Boehm  kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
Leland Hogan  Leland.hogan@fbfs.com  
Mark Moench  mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
Michele Beck  mbeck@utah.gov  
Mike Legge  mlegge@usmagnesium.com 
Nancy Kelly  nkelly@westernresources.org  
Neal Townsend     ntownsend@energystrat.com 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@utah.gov 
Paul Proctor  pproctor@utah.gov 
Peter J. Mattheis  pjm@bbrslaw.com 
Rachael Martyn  rachael.martyn@pacificorp.com 
Randy Parker  rparker@fbfs.com  
Roger Swenson  roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
Ryan Kelly  ryan@kellybramwell.com 
Sarah Wright  sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
Sharon Bertelson  bertelsens@ballardspahr.com  
Shayla McNeill  Shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 
Sonya Martinez  sonya@slcap.org 
Sophie Hayes  sophie@utahcleanenergy.org  
Stephen Baron  sbaron@jkenn.com  
Steve Chriss  stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
Steven Michel  smichel@westernresources.org 
Teresa Foxley  foxleyt@ballardspahr.com  
Vicki Baldwin  vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
William Evans  wevans@pblutah.com  
William Powell  wpowell@utah.gov 
Yvonne Hogle  yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 

 
 
 

Original signed by:____________________ 
James Giampietro 
Program Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
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